
DeAnna Rothhaupt 

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
HEADQUARTERS 49TH WING (ACC) 

HOLLOMAN AIR FORCE BASE, NEW MEXICO 

Chief, Holloman AFB Environmental 
550 Tabosa Avenue 
Holloman AFB NM 88330-8458 

USEPA, Region 6 (6PD-F) 
Attn: Mr. Chuck Hendrickson, Project Manager 
1445 Ross A venue, Suite 1200 
Dallas, TX 75202-2733 

Dear Mr. Hendrickson, 

26 November 2014 

Holloman AFB is pleased to submit the Final Remedial Investigation Work Plan for XU853 Missile 
Test Stand Area and XU854 Able 51 Area Munitions Response Sites, Holloman Air Force Base, NM. 

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my 
direction or supervision according to a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather 
and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the 
sysrem, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, 
to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant 
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing 
violations. 

If you have any questions, please contact me (575) 572-3931 or by email at 
deanna.rothhaupt@holloman.af.mil. 

DEANNA ROTHHAUPT, GS-12, DAFC 
Attachment: 
Final Remedial Investigation Work Plan for XU853 Missile Test Stand Area and XU854 Able 51 Area 
Munitions Response Sites, Holloman Air Force Base, NM. 

cc: 
(w/Atch) 
Mr. David Strasser 
Hazardous Waste Bureau 
5500 San Antonio Dr, NE 
Albuquerque NM 87109-4127 

(w/Atch) 
Mr. John Kieling, Chief 
Hazardous Waste Bureau 
2905 Rodeo Park Dr, East, Building I 
Santa Fe NM 87505-6303 

qCo6a{ \Power for )f.merica 

(w/o Atch) 
Mr. Will Moats 
Hazardous Waste Bureau 
5500 San Antonio Dr, NE 
Albuquerque NM 87109-4127 
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Appendix G 

Contractor Personnel Qualification Certification Letter 
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FPM Remediations, Inc. _________ Environmental Remediations and Construction Services 

 

 

 

 

 

XU853 Missile Test Stand Area and XU854 Able 51 Area MRSs 

Holloman AFB PBR  Contract Number: FA8903-13-C-0008 

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS 

584 Phoenix Drive 

Rome, NY 13441 

315/336-7721 

FAX 315/336-7722 

 

September 8, 2014 

 

Mr. Brian Renaghan 

AFCEC/CZRX 

2261 Hughes Avenue, Suite 155 

Joint Base San Antonio – Lackland, TX 78236-9853 

 

 

Subject: Personnel Qualifications Certification Letter  

  Military Munitions Response Program (MMRP)  

  XU853 Missile Test Stand Area and XU854 Able 51 Area MRSs 

  Holloman Air Force Base  

  New Mexico 
 

 

Dear Brian: 
 

Data Item Description MMRP-09-012 requires a certification letter to be provided to identify and 

verify the qualifications of key unexploded ordnance (UXO) personnel for the MMRP Remedial 

Action field activities.  Mr. George Vaughn of FPM Remediations, Inc. will be the Senior UXO 

supervisor (SUXOS) for the XU853 Missile Test Stand Area and XU854 Able 51 Area 

Munitions Response Sites (MRSs) Remedial Action.  I certify that the person listed meets or 

exceeds contact requirements for the functions he will perform.  This letter will be updated when 

additional UXO personnel are identified for the XU853 Missile Test Stand Area and XU854 

Able 51 Area MRSs Remedial Action field activities.  
 

 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions about this letter.  

Sincerely, 

FPM Remediations, Inc. 

 

 
 

Maureen Whalen, CG, CPG, PMP 

New Mexico-Arizona Group PBR 

Contract Project Manager, FPM 

315-336-7721 x216 
 

 

Enclosures (Resume and EOD School Graduation Certificate) 



George H. Vaughn Jr.  

9021 Hollow Bluff Dr. / Haughton, LA 71037  

Home:(318)  949-3149 / Cell:(318) 617-1719 

 

DATE ATTENDED BASIC EOD SCHOOL: Oct 1990 – July 1991 

OTHER PERTINENT TRAINING: HAZWOPER 40 HOUR – Nov 2010, Refresher February 2014 

HAZWOPER 8 HOUR Supervisor Training – September 2013 

USACE #2515 

Current DOS approved Senior EOD Tech Bio 

Current DOS approved Secret Clearance 

Current DoD TS/SCI background investigation 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

MILITARY EOD ASSIGNMENTS: 

 

July 91 – May 96    Basic EOD , 49
th

 CES/CED (EOD), Holloman AFB, NM 

Member of EOD response team, conducted annual range clearances. 

 

May 96 – June 04   Senior EOD, 3
rd

 CES/CED (EOD), Elmendorf AFB, AK 

EOD response team leader.  Participated in range clearances at Eielson AFB. 

 

June 04 – Jan 05   Senior EOD, 2 CES/CED (EOD), Barksdale AFB, LA 

EOD response team leader, NCOIC training 

 

Jan 05 – Jun 05   Senior EOD, Baghdad, Iraq 

EOD response team leader 

 

Jun 05 – Jan 07   Senior EOD, 2 CES/CED (EOD), Barksdale AFB, LA 

EOD response team leader, NCOIC Logistics 

 

Jan 07 – Jan 08  Senior EOD,  732 ECES Al Taqaddum AB, Iraq 

Weapon Intelligence team lead, WIT 7  

   

Jan 08 – Feb 09   Master EOD (MSgt), 2 CES/CED (EOD), Barksdale AFB, LA 

EOD response team leader, NCOIC Logistics 

 

Feb 09 – Aug 09   Master EOD (MSgt), 755 ECES Bagram AB, Afghanistan 

EOD response team leader, Flight Superintendent, Supervised 18 individuals 

 

Aug 09 – Oct 10   Master EOD (MSgt) 2 CES/CED (EOD), Barksdale AFB, LA 

Flight Superintendent, supervised 16 individuals 

 

Oct 10 – Jan 1 2011   Terminal Leave 

 

2 Jan 2011 Retirement  

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

CIVILIAN UXO/EOD EXPERIENCE: 

Dec 2010 – Jan 2011   UXO Tech III (Team Lead), USA Environmental, Raritan Job site, New Jersey / Removal 

Action   

 

Jan 2011 – March 2011   UXO Tech III (Team Lead), USA Environmental, Ft Stewart Job site, Georgia / Removal 

Action 

 



April 2011 – May 2011 UXO Tech III (Team Lead), Native American Environmental, Alexandria, LA, Removal 

Action, Louisiana Explosives handler’s license 

 

May 2011 – June 2011 UXO Tech III (Team Lead), USA Environmental, Indian Head, MD and Raritan, NJ job sites 

/ Removal Action 

 

July 2011 – Feb 2012  Senior EOD Tech, Triple Canopy, US Embassy Baghdad, Iraq, WPS Contract, EOD Team 

lead 

 

Mar 2012 – June 2012 UXO Tech III (Team Lead), USA Environmental, FT Polk, LA job site / Removal Action  

 

July 2012 – Sept 2012 UXO Tech III (Team Lead), USA Environmental, Indian Head, MD job site / Removal 

Action 

 

October 2012 – Present UXO Tech III / SUXOS, FPM Remediations, Barksdale AFB, LA job site / RI/FS, Removal 

Action and Construction Support 
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Project Schedule 
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ID Site Name SubCLIN Name Projected 
Date of 
Exercise

POP Deadline Duration Start Finish Predecessors % Complete

1 Environmental Remediation in accordance with the PBR Statement of 
Objectives (SOO) - Contract Award

9/26/2018 607 days Fri 9/20/13 Mon 1/18/16 72%

2 Award 0 days Fri 9/20/13 Fri 9/20/13 0%

3 Holloman AFB 607 days Fri 9/20/13 Mon 1/18/16 72%

4 XU853 - Missile Test Stands Area 535 days Fri 9/20/13 Thu 10/8/15 72%

5 XU853 0064AA Achieve Final Non-Time Critical Removal Action (NTCRA) Work Plan 9/20/2013 9/22/2018 535 days Fri 9/20/13 Thu 10/8/15 72%

6 XU853 0064AA NTP (FI857/0064AA) 0 days Fri 9/20/13 Fri 9/20/13 100%

7 XU853 0064AA POP Completion Date 0 days Fri 9/20/13 Fri 9/20/13 0%

8 XU853 0064AA Explosive Safety Submission (ESS) 208 days Fri 9/20/13 Tue 7/8/14 100%

9 XU853 0064AA Prepare and Submit Draft ESS 55 days Fri 9/20/13 Thu 12/5/13 100%

10 XU853 0064AA Air Force Approval Draft ESS Milestone 0 days Thu 12/12/13 Thu 12/12/13 9FS+5 days 100%

11 XU853 0064AA Air Force Review of Draft/Provide Comments 79 days Fri 12/6/13 Wed 3/26/14 9 100%

12 XU853 0064AA Respond to Air Force Comments/Prepare and Submit Draft Final ESS 5 days Thu 3/27/14 Wed 4/2/14 11 100%

13 XU853 0064AA Air Force Review of Draft Final ESS/Revise as needed 45 days Thu 4/3/14 Wed 6/4/14 12 100%

14 XU853 0064AA Air Force Approval Draft Final ESS Milestone 0 days Wed 6/4/14 Wed 6/4/14 13 100%

15 XU853 0064AA AFCEC, Wing Safety, Command Safety, AF Safety Center, and DDESB 
Review of Draft Final/Provide Comments 

6 days Thu 6/5/14 Thu 6/12/14 14 100%

16 XU853 0064AA Respond to AFCEC, Wing Safety, Command Safety, AF Safety Center, 
and DDESB Comments on Draft Final and Prepare Final ESS 

0 days Thu 6/12/14 Thu 6/12/14 15 100%

17 XU853 0064AA AFCEC, Wing Safety, Command Safety, AF Safety Center, and DDESB 
Review of Final ESS/Revise as needed 

18 days Fri 6/13/14 Tue 7/8/14 16 100%

18 XU853 0064AA AFCEC, Wing Safety, Command Safety, AF Safety Center, and DDESB 
Approval of Final ESS Milestone 

0 days Tue 7/8/14 Tue 7/8/14 100%

19 XU853 0064AA Remedial Investigation (RI) Work Plan 312 days Fri 9/20/13 Mon 12/1/14 100%

20 XU853 0064AA Prepare and Submit Draft RI Work Plan 73 days Fri 9/20/13 Tue 12/31/13 100%

21 XU853 0064AA Air Force Approval Draft RI Work Plan Milestone 0 days Tue 1/7/14 Tue 1/7/14 20FS+5 days 100%

22 XU853 0064AA Air Force Review of Draft/Provide Comments 17 days Wed 1/1/14 Thu 1/23/14 20 100%

23 XU853 0064AA Respond to Air Force Comments 13 days Fri 1/24/14 Tue 2/11/14 22 100%

24 XU853 0064AA Prepare and Submit Draft Final RI Work Plan 11 days Wed 2/12/14 Wed 2/26/14 23 100%

25 XU853 0064AA Air Force Approval of Draft Final RI Work Plan Milestone 0 days Wed 2/26/14 Wed 2/26/14 24 100%

26 XU853 0064AA Submit Draft Final for EPA Review 5 days Thu 2/27/14 Wed 3/5/14 25 100%

27 XU853 0064AA EPA Review of Draft Final/Provide Comments 96 days Thu 3/6/14 Thu 7/17/14 26 100%

28 XU853 0064AA Respond to EPA Comments on Draft Final and Prepare RI Work Plan 54 days Fri 7/18/14 Wed 10/1/14 27 100%

29 XU853 0064AA Air Force and EPA Review of Final RI Work Plan/Revise as needed 43 days Thu 10/2/14 Mon 12/1/14 28 100%

30 XU853 0064AA EPA and Air Force Approval of Final RI Work Plan Milestone 0 days Mon 12/1/14 Mon 12/1/14 29 100%

31 XU853 0064AA RI Field Activities 15 days Tue 12/2/14 Mon 12/22/14 0%

32 XU853 0064AA UIC Permit/Utility Locates/Dig Permits/Mobilization 5 days Tue 12/2/14 Mon 12/8/14 30 0%

33 XU853 0064AA Soil sampling/ MEC Characterization 10 days Tue 12/9/14 Mon 12/22/14 32 0%

34 XU853 0064AA Remedial Investigation (RI) Report 188 days Tue 1/20/15 Thu 10/8/15 0%

35 XU853 0064AA Prepare and Submit Draft RI Report 20 days Tue 1/20/15 Mon 2/16/15 33FS+20 days 0%

36 XU853 0064AA Air Force Approval Draft RI Report Milestone 0 days Mon 2/23/15 Mon 2/23/15 35FS+5 days 0%

37 XU853 0064AA Air Force Review of Draft/Provide Comments 22 days Tue 2/17/15 Wed 3/18/15 35 0%

38 XU853 0064AA Respond to Air Force Comments 10 days Thu 3/19/15 Wed 4/1/15 37 0%

39 XU853 0064AA Prepare and Submit Draft Final RI Report 10 days Thu 4/2/15 Wed 4/15/15 38 0%

40 XU853 0064AA Air Force Approval of Draft Final RI Report Milestone 0 days Wed 4/15/15 Wed 4/15/15 39 0%

41 XU853 0064AA Submit Draft Final for EPA Review 1 day Thu 4/16/15 Thu 4/16/15 40 0%

42 XU853 0064AA EPA Review of Draft Final/Provide Comments 100 days Fri 4/17/15 Thu 9/3/15 41 0%

43 XU853 0064AA Respond to EPA Comments on Draft Final and Prepare RI Report 10 days Fri 9/4/15 Thu 9/17/15 42 0%

44 XU853 0064AA Air Force and EPA Review of Final RI Report/Revise as needed 15 days Fri 9/18/15 Thu 10/8/15 43 0%

45 XU853 0064AA EPA and Air Force Approval of Final RI Report Milestone 0 days Thu 10/8/15 Thu 10/8/15 44 0%

46 XU854 - Able 51 Area 607 days Fri 9/20/13 Mon 1/18/16 72%

47 XU854 0065AA Achieve Final Non-Time Critical Removal Action (NTCRA) Work Plan 10/1/2013 9/29/2018 607 days Fri 9/20/13 Mon 1/18/16 72%

48 XU854 0065AA NTP (XU854/0065AA) 0 days Tue 10/1/13 Tue 10/1/13 100%

49 XU854 0065AA POP Completion Date 0 days Mon 1/18/16 Mon 1/18/16 0%

50 XU854 0065AA Explosive Safety Submission (ESS) 201 days Tue 10/1/13 Tue 7/8/14 100%

51 XU854 0065AA Prepare and Submit Draft ESS 55 days Tue 10/1/13 Mon 12/16/13 48 100%

52 XU854 0065AA Air Force Approval Draft ESS Milestone 0 days Mon 12/23/13 Mon 12/23/13 51FS+5 days 100%

53 XU854 0065AA Air Force Review of Draft/Provide Comments 72 days Tue 12/17/13 Wed 3/26/14 51 100%

54 XU854 0065AA Respond to Air Force Comments/Prepare and Submit Draft Final ESS 5 days Thu 3/27/14 Wed 4/2/14 53 100%

55 XU854 0065AA Air Force Review of Draft Final ESS/Revise as needed 45 days Thu 4/3/14 Wed 6/4/14 54 100%

56 XU854 0065AA Air Force Approval Draft Final ESS Milestone 0 days Wed 6/4/14 Wed 6/4/14 55 100%

57 XU854 0065AA AFCEC, Wing Safety, Command Safety, AF Safety Center, and DDESB 
Review of Draft Final/Provide Comments

6 days Thu 6/5/14 Thu 6/12/14 56 100%

58 XU854 0065AA Respond to AFCEC, Wing Safety, Command Safety, AF Safety Center, 
and DDESB Comments on Draft Final and Prepare Final ESS

0 days Thu 6/12/14 Thu 6/12/14 57 100%

59 XU854 0065AA AFCEC, Wing Safety, Command Safety, AF Safety Center, and DDESB 
Review of Final ESS/Revise as needed

18 days Fri 6/13/14 Tue 7/8/14 58 100%

60 XU854 0065AA AFCEC, Wing Safety, Command Safety, AF Safety Center, and DDESB 
Approval of Final ESS Milestone

0 days Tue 7/8/14 Tue 7/8/14 100%

61 XU854 0065AA Remedial Investigation (RI) Work Plan 312 days Fri 9/20/13 Mon 12/1/14 100%

62 XU854 0065AA Prepare and Submit Draft RI Work Plan 73 days Fri 9/20/13 Tue 12/31/13 100%

63 XU854 0065AA Air Force Approval Draft RI Work Plan Milestone 0 days Tue 1/7/14 Tue 1/7/14 62FS+5 days 100%

64 XU854 0065AA Air Force Review of Draft/Provide Comments 17 days Wed 1/1/14 Thu 1/23/14 62 100%

65 XU854 0065AA Respond to Air Force Comments 16 days Fri 1/24/14 Fri 2/14/14 64 100%

66 XU854 0065AA Prepare and Submit Draft Final RI Work Plan 5 days Mon 2/17/14 Fri 2/21/14 65 100%

67 XU854 0065AA Air Force Approval of Draft Final RI Work Plan Milestone 0 days Fri 2/21/14 Fri 2/21/14 66 100%

68 XU854 0065AA Submit Draft Final for EPA Review 8 days Mon 2/24/14 Wed 3/5/14 67 100%

69 XU854 0065AA EPA Review of Draft Final/Provide Comments 96 days Thu 3/6/14 Thu 7/17/14 68 100%

70 XU854 0065AA Respond to EPA Comments on Draft Final and Prepare RI Work Plan 54 days Fri 7/18/14 Wed 10/1/14 69 100%

71 XU854 0065AA Air Force and EPA Review of Final RI Work Plan/Revise as needed 43 days Thu 10/2/14 Mon 12/1/14 70 100%

72 XU854 0065AA EPA and Air Force Approval of Final RI Work Plan Milestone 0 days Mon 12/1/14 Mon 12/1/14 71 100%

73 XU854 0065AA RI Field Activities 15 days Tue 12/2/14 Mon 12/22/14 0%

74 XU854 0065AA UIC Permit/Utility Locates/Dig Permits/Mobilization 5 days Tue 12/2/14 Mon 12/8/14 72 0%

75 XU854 0065AA Soil sampling/ MEC Characterization 10 days Tue 12/9/14 Mon 12/22/14 74 0%

76 XU854 0065AA Remedial Investigation (RI) Report 188 days Tue 1/20/15 Thu 10/8/15 0%

77 XU854 0065AA Prepare and Submit Draft RI Report 20 days Tue 1/20/15 Mon 2/16/15 75FS+20 days 0%

78 XU854 0065AA Air Force Approval Draft RI Report Milestone 0 days Mon 2/23/15 Mon 2/23/15 77FS+5 days 0%

79 XU854 0065AA Air Force Review of Draft/Provide Comments 22 days Tue 2/17/15 Wed 3/18/15 77 0%

80 XU854 0065AA Respond to Air Force Comments 10 days Thu 3/19/15 Wed 4/1/15 79 0%

81 XU854 0065AA Prepare and Submit Draft Final RI Report 10 days Thu 4/2/15 Wed 4/15/15 80 0%

82 XU854 0065AA Air Force Approval of Draft Final RI Report Milestone 0 days Wed 4/15/15 Wed 4/15/15 81 0%
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ID Site Name SubCLIN Name Projected 
Date of 
Exercise

POP Deadline Duration Start Finish Predecessors % Complete

83 XU854 0065AA Submit Draft Final for EPA Review 1 day Thu 4/16/15 Thu 4/16/15 82 0%

84 XU854 0065AA EPA Review of Draft Final/Provide Comments 100 days Fri 4/17/15 Thu 9/3/15 83 0%

85 XU854 0065AA Respond to EPA Comments on Draft Final and Prepare RI Report 10 days Fri 9/4/15 Thu 9/17/15 84 0%

86 XU854 0065AA Air Force and EPA Review of Final RI Report/Revise as needed 15 days Fri 9/18/15 Thu 10/8/15 85 0%

87 XU854 0065AA EPA and Air Force Approval of Final RI Report Milestone 0 days Thu 10/8/15 Thu 10/8/15 86 0% 10/8
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